
 

Bid Number: GEM/2025/B/6293763
Dated: 13-06-2025

Bid Corrigendum

GEM/2025/B/6293763-C2

Following terms and conditions supersede all existing “Buyer added Bid Specific Terms and conditions” given in
the bid document or any previous corrigendum. Prospective bidders are advised to bid as per following Terms
and Conditions:

Buyer Added Bid Specific Additional Terms and Conditions

1. OPTION CLAUSE: The buyer can increase or decrease the contract quantity or contract duration up to 25
percent at the time of issue of the contract. However, once the contract is issued, contract quantity or
contract duration can only be increased up to 25 percent. Bidders are bound to accept the revised
quantity or duration

2. Bidders can also submit the EMD with Account Payee Demand Draft in favour of
Directorate General of Hydrocarbons
payable at
New Delhi
.
Bidder has to upload scanned copy / proof of the DD along with bid and has to ensure delivery of hardcopy
to the Buyer within 5 days of Bid End date / Bid Opening date.

3. Bidders can also submit the EMD with Payment online through RTGS / internet banking in Beneficiary
name
Directorate General of Hydrocarbons
Account No.
65191279625
IFSC Code
SBIN0050203
Bank Name
State Bank of India
Branch address
Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi
.
Bidder to indicate bid number and name of bidding entity in the transaction details field at the time of on-
line transfer. Bidder has to upload scanned copy / proof of the Online Payment Transfer along with bid.

4. Bidder's offer is liable to be rejected if they don't upload any of the certificates / documents sought in the
Bid document, ATC and Corrigendum if any.

5. Purchase preference to Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs): Purchase preference will be given to MSEs as
defined in Public Procurement Policy for Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs) Order, 2012 dated
23.03.2012 issued by Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises and its subsequent
Orders/Notifications issued by concerned Ministry. If the bidder wants to avail the Purchase preference,
the bidder must be the manufacturer of the offered product in case of bid for supply of goods. Traders are
excluded from the purview of Public Procurement Policy for Micro and Small Enterprises. In respect of bid
for Services, the bidder must be the Service provider of the offered Service. Relevant documentary
evidence in this regard shall be uploaded along with the bid in respect of the offered product or service. If
L-1 is not an MSE and MSE Seller (s) has/have quoted price within L-1+ 15% of margin of purchase
preference /price band defined in relevant policy, such Seller shall be given opportunity to match L-1
price and contract will be awarded for percentage of 100% of total value.

6. Successful Bidder can submit the Performance Security in the form of Payment online through RTGS /
internet banking also (besides PBG which is allowed as per GeM GTC). On-line payment shall be in
Beneficiary name
Directorate General of Hydrocarbons
Account No.

1 / 4



65191279625
IFSC Code
SBIN0050203
Bank Name
State Bank of India
Branch address
Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi
. Successful Bidder to indicate Contract number and name of Seller entity in the transaction details field
at the time of on-line transfer. Bidder has to upload scanned copy / proof of the Online Payment Transfer
in place of PBG within 15 days of award of contract.

7. Successful Bidder can submit the Performance Security in the form of Account Payee Demand Draft also
(besides PBG which is allowed as per GeM GTC). DD should be made in favour of
Directorate General of Hydrocarbons
payable at
New Delhi
. After award of contract, Successful Bidder can upload scanned copy of the DD in place of PBG and has to
ensure delivery of hard copy to the original DD to the Buyer within 15 days of award of contract.

8. Buyer Added text based ATC clauses

Special Terms and conditions

1) The variable allowance component as given at optional allowance is only for bid estimat
ion purpose which shall vary on factors such as Qualification, Work experience, last salary 
etc. The amount is only an average and may not be treated as the actual payable amount. 
Payment to the contractor shall be based on actuals.

2) The maximum amount payable towards insurance as given at optional allowance is Rs 2
017/individual. Payment to the contractor shall be based on actuals.

3) The actual OT hrs may vary. Payment to the contractor shall be based on actuals.
Terms & Conditions

i) If bidder is a Start-up (Definition of “Startup” shall be as per Gazette Notification G.S.R. 1
27(E) dated 19.02.2019 (as amended) of Govt of India) and willing to avail the relaxations 
as stipulated in tender document, then they should submit the following documents:
(ii) Registration Certificate issued by Department for Promotion of Industry and Internal Tr
ade (DPIIT),earlier known as Department of Industrial Policy and Promotion (DIPP), Ministry
of Commerce, certified by Start-up Director/Partner.
(iii) A declaration from the Directors/Partner of the start-up stating that bid is submitted by
Start-up as Manufacturer of the quoted item (in case of procurement of Goods)/ Provider of
quoted services (in case of procurement of services) and not as a trader/dealer/distributor.

For any query, please write on moreshwar@dghindia.gov.in. No queries shall be entertaine
d 7 days after date of publishing of tender.

Corrigendum no. 1

Addition of new Clause

Common IP Addresses: Bidders may please note that GeM is capturing and s
howing the IP addresses used by the Buyer and the Bidder(s) /Seller(s). The rec
eived bids having matching/common IP address with either Bidder(s)/Seller(s) o
r Buyer, shall be outrightly rejected & shall not be considered for further evalua

2 / 4



tion.

Note - Bidders are advised to refer new revised Integrity pact and upload the s
ame with the bid. Kindly ignore old integrity pact uploaded at original bid publis
hing.

Corrigendum 2

With reference to payment terms as mentioned in the scope of work and GTC, 
please refer to the corrigendum as below.

The contractor need to generate invoices through GeM portal mandatorily. On 
Acceptance / Part Acceptance or Rejection of Services, Consignee will issue an 
online ‘Consignee’s Receipt cum Acceptance Certificate’ (CRAC), which will for
m the basis of payments to the contractor. Payment shall be made within 15 da
ys of issue of consignee receipt- cum- acceptance certificate (CRAC) and on-lin
e submission of bills.

.
9. Buyer Organization specific Integrity Pact shall have to be complied by all bidders. Bidders shall have to

upload scanned copy of signed integrity pact as per Buyer organizations policy along with bid. Click here
to view the file

Disclaimer
The additional terms and conditions have been incorporated by the Buyer after approval of the Competent
Authority in Buyer Organization, whereby Buyer organization is solely responsible for the impact of these clauses
on the bidding process, its outcome, and consequences thereof including any eccentricity / restriction arising in
the bidding process due to these ATCs and due to modification of technical specifications and / or terms and
conditions governing the bid. If any clause(s) is / are incorporated by the Buyer regarding following, the bid and
resultant contracts shall be treated as null and void and such bids may be cancelled by GeM at any stage of
bidding process without any notice:-

1. Definition of Class I and Class II suppliers in the bid not in line with the extant Order / Office Memorandum
issued by DPIIT in this regard.

2. Seeking EMD submission from bidder(s), including via Additional Terms & Conditions, in contravention to
exemption provided to such sellers under GeM GTC.

3. Publishing Custom / BOQ bids for items for which regular GeM categories are available without any
Category item bunched with it.

4. Creating BoQ bid for single item.
5. Mentioning specific Brand or Make or Model or Manufacturer or Dealer name.
6. Mandating submission of documents in physical form as a pre-requisite to qualify bidders.
7. Floating / creation of work contracts as Custom Bids in Services.
8. Seeking sample with bid or approval of samples during bid evaluation process. (However, in bids for

attached categories, trials are allowed as per approved procurement policy of the buyer nodal Ministries)
9. Mandating foreign / international certifications even in case of existence of Indian Standards without

specifying equivalent Indian Certification / standards.
10. Seeking experience from specific organization / department / institute only or from foreign / export

experience.
11. Creating bid for items from irrelevant categories.
12. Incorporating any clause against the MSME policy and Preference to Make in India Policy.
13. Reference of conditions published on any external site or reference to external documents/clauses.
14. Asking for any Tender fee / Bid Participation fee / Auction fee in case of Bids / Forward Auction, as the

3 / 4

https://fulfilment.gem.gov.in/contract/slafds?fileDownloadPath=SLA_UPLOAD_PATH/2025/Jun/GEM_2025_B_6293763/CL10360/IPNew_6137e8b5-67d7-48dd-94ea1749712618728_mgawande.pdf
https://assets-bg.gem.gov.in/resources/upload/shared_doc/list-of-categories-where-trials-are-allowed_1712126171.pdf


case may be.
15. Any ATC clause in contravention with GeM GTC Clause 4 (xiii)(h) will be invalid. In case of multiple L1

bidders against a service bid, the buyer shall place the Contract by selection of a bidder amongst the L-1
bidders through a Random Algorithm executed by GeM system.

16. Buyer added ATC Clauses which are in contravention of clauses defined by buyer in system generated bid
template as indicated above in the Bid Details section, EMD Detail, ePBG Detail and MII and MSE Purchase
Preference sections of the bid, unless otherwise allowed by GeM GTC.

17. In a category based bid, adding additional items, through buyer added additional scope of work/ additional
terms and conditions/or any other document. If buyer needs more items along with the main item, the
same must be added through bunching category based items or by bunching custom catalogs or
bunching a BoQ with the main category based item, the same must not be done through ATC or Scope of
Work.

Further, if any seller has any objection/grievance against these additional clauses or otherwise on any aspect of
this bid, they can raise their representation against the same by using the Representation window provided in
the bid details field in Seller dashboard after logging in as a seller within 4 days of bid publication on GeM. Buyer
is duty bound to reply to all such representations and would not be allowed to open bids if he fails to reply to
such representations.

*This document shall overwrite all previous versions of Bid Specific Additional Terms and Conditions.

This Bid is also governed by the General Terms and Conditions

4 / 4

https://admin.gem.gov.in/apis/v1/gtc/pdfByDate/?date=20250613

	Bid Corrigendum
	Buyer Added Bid Specific Additional Terms and Conditions
	Disclaimer

